

NO. 23-35294

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, et al.,

Movants-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT YAKIMA

No. 1:23-cv-03026-TOR

The Honorable Thomas O. Rice, United States District Court Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

Emma Grunberg, WSBA 54659  
Tera M. Heintz, WSBA 54921  
Deputy Solicitors General  
Andrew R.W. Hughes, WSBA 49515  
Lauryn K. Fraas, WSBA 53238  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Noah Guzzo Purcell, WSBA 43492  
Solicitor General

Kristin Beneski, WSBA 45478  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Colleen M. Melody, WSBA 42275  
Civil Rights Division Chief  
1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360)753-6200  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee State  
of Washington*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>ALLIANCE</i> .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	4
	A. Proposed Intervenors have no need to intervene in this lawsuit to advance their claims.....	5
	B. Proposed Intervenors cannot show a protectable interest in reinstating the FDA’s in-person dispensing requirement.....	9
	C. <i>Alliance</i> reinforces the inappropriateness of permissive intervention.....	14
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 3d 507 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....	3
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 2964140 (June 13, 2024).....	1-4, 6, 8, 10-15
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>State of Montana v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017) .....	15
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7

*Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)..... 14

Other Authorities

6 James WM. Moore,  
Moore’s Federal Practice § 24.03(2)(b) (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2017) .... 12
